## Eden Township Board of Trustees Meeting Minutes October 25, 2010 @ 8:00 p.m.

This meeting was called to order in the Eden Community Center by Chairman Ken Hall, with all present standing to recite the pledge of allegiance. The following Eden Township personnel were also present; Trustee Don Glover, Trustee Ryan Bagent and Fiscal Officer Steve Little. Road Maintenance Supervisor Dan Baker came in later. A copy of the minutes, a monthly cash journal report and; fund, appropriation and revenue status reports were given all trustees. Trustee Glover moved to waive the reading of the minutes, Trustee Bagent seconded the motion and all voted in favor. The minutes were filed for the permanent record.

**Public Participation:** Representatives from the North Fork Youth Wrestling Program were on hand to request the use of the Community Center as a place for them to practice once a week. Conditional approval was granted by the trustees with the understanding that the program could not interfere with paid rentals of the building.

<u>Old Business:</u> Trustee Glover reported the springs on the 1-Ton Ford had been fixed. Trustee Bagent reported that Jim Glover had poured the concrete pad for the generator. In addition Mr. Rutherford with Deven Electric had informed Trustee Bagent his business had a portable generator they would be interested in selling for use at the garage. The trustees collectively urged Trustee Bagent to further explore the possibility of purchase of the generator.

<u>New Busines:</u> Trustee Glover reported that the Board of Elections felt there was a need to place a handicapped parking sign in the parking lot since the Community Center is used as a polling place. Trustee Glover will meet with the Board of Elections to assist in designating a handicapped parking area.

**Road Report:** Road Maintenance Supervisor Dan Baker reported he would be on vacation October 30-November 9 and November 18 – November 21.

Trustee Don Glover moved to pay the bills and Trustee Ryan Bagent seconded the motion, all trustees voted in favor. The attached listing is a true and accurate listing of the bills that were presented to be paid.

Trustee Don Glover then made a motion to adjourn, Trustee Ryan Bagent seconded the motion and all trustees voted in favor. The meeting was adjourned.

hereby certify that sufficient funds were on deposit for deposit to pay the attached expenditures;		the payment of the forgoing bills when obligated and funds are now on Steve Little, Fiscal Officer.		
Chairman, Ken Hall	 Don Glover	Ryan Bagent	Fiscal Officer, Steve Little	